

No. 23-376

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

PATRICK DARNELL DANIELS, JR., RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

OMODARE B. JUPITER, (MS BAR NO. 102054)
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE NORTHERN AND
SOUTHERN DISTRICTS OF MISSISSIPPI

KIMBERLY GOLDEN GORE* (MS BAR NO. 100363)
Research and Writing Specialist
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the Southern District of Mississippi
200 S. Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 948-4284

LEILANI L. TYNES (MS BAR NO. 100074)
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the Southern District of Mississippi
2010 14th Street, Suite 902
Gulfport, MS 39501
(228) 865-1202

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	3
B. Additional facts	5
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	8
I. The Court of Appeals correctly applied <i>Bruen</i> in holding Section 922(g)(3) unconstitutional as applied to Mr. Daniels.....	8
A. Mr. Daniels is among “the people” protected by the Second Amendment.	9
B. The Nation has no history or tradition of completely and permanently disarming those who use intoxicants.	13
1. The Government’s “principle” argument regarding “law-abiding, responsible citizens” undermines the <i>Bruen</i> test.	14
2. The Court of Appeals correctly utilized the intoxication historical analogues in its holding that § 922(g)(3) was unconstitutional as applied to Mr. Daniels.	17
3. The Government’s “mentally ill” and “common drunkard” analogies fail.	20
II. If this Court grants certiorari, Mr. Daniels opposes the Government’s request to hold the petition pending the outcome of <i>United States v.</i> <i>Rahimi</i>	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

page(s):

United States Constitution:

U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	12
U.S. CONST., amend. II.....	2
U.S. CONST., amend. IV	12
U.S. CONST., amend. IX.....	12

Cases:

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1-2, 8-9, 11-13, 15, 21
<i>Drummond v. Robinson</i> 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12, 15, 21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1-2, 4-5, 8, 10-11, 15-23
<i>Range v. Attorney General United States</i> , (No. 23-374).....	23-24
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....	22
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , cert. granted 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023) (No. 22-915).....	2-3, 8-9, 11, 13-14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S.285, 306 (2008).....	24

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....1, 5, 23

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)..... 1-2, 4-5, 8, 12-14, 19-25

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....5, 23

18 U.S.C. §924(a)(8).....1

21 U.S.C. § 802.....1

Kansas Gen. Stat., Crimes & Punishment § 282 (1868)..... 21-22

1878 Miss. Laws 175-76 § 2.....22

Mo. Laws 76, § 1 21-22

1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 495, art. 47, § 4.....22

1899 S.C. Acts 97, No. 67.....21

1 Hening, Statues at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia,
of those from the First Session of the Legislature 401-02.....21

1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290, Offenses Against Lives and Persons of Individuals,
ch. 329 § 321

Rules:

SUP. CT. R. 10.....3, 9

Other sources:

Appellant’s Br., *United States v. Daniels*,
No. 22-60596, 2023 WL 1929809 (5th Cir. Feb. 3, 2023)5

Appellant’s Reply Br., *United States v. Daniels*,
No. 22-60596, 2023 WL 271428, (5th Cir. March 27, 2023).....5

Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , (No. 22-915)	6, 10-11, 13, 17, 19
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , (No. 22-915)	9, 13-15
F. Schauer & B. Spellman, <i>Analogy, Expertise, and Experience</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 249, 254 (2017))	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
https://www.businessinsider.com/legal-marijuana-states-2018-1	7
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/user	24
